

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 24-1050 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, MICHAEL S. REGAN
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
89 Fed. Reg. 16,202 (Mar. 6, 2024)

REPLY BRIEF OF INDUSTRY
AND ARIZONA COALITION PETITIONERS

Lucinda Minton Langworthy
Erica N. Peterson
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
clangworthy@HuntonAK.com
epeterson@HuntonAK.com
(202) 955-1500

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America,
American Chemistry Council, American Forest & Paper Association, American
Petroleum Institute, American Wood Council, National Association of
Manufacturers, National Mining Association, and Portland Cement Association*

Additional counsel listed on following pages

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Nate Curtisi
Michael G. Bailey
Arizona Chamber of Commerce
100 N. 7th Ave, Suite 120
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 248-4430
ncurtisi@azchamber.com

*Counsel for Arizona Chamber of
Commerce and Industry*

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NAM Legal Center
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner
National Association of
Manufacturers*

Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III
Fusion Law, PLLC
7600 N. 15th St., Suite 150
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
beau@fusion.law
(602) 315-7545

*Counsel for President of the
Arizona State Senate Warren
Petersen and Speaker of the Arizona
House of Representatives Ben Toma*

Kristina (Tina) R. Van Bockern
Holland & Hart LLP
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Ph. 303-295-8107 / Fax 720-545-9952
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

Emily C. Schilling
Sydney J. Sell
Holland & Hart LLP
101 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Ph. 801-799-5753 / Fax 202-747-6574
ecschilling@hollandhart.com
sjsell@hollandhart.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Essential
Minerals Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA acted without authority in purporting to reconsider a prior decision not to revise a NAAQS.	4
A. EPA admits that it did not conduct a “thorough review” as required by section 109(d)(1), but rather claims to have undertaken a “reconsideration” under separate authority.	4
B. Section 109(d)(1) displaced any implicit reconsideration authority.	5
C. The second sentence of section 109(d)(1) does not save EPA.	8
1. There is no mention of reconsideration anywhere in section 109(d)(1).	9
2. The second sentence of section 109(d)(1) is not a distinct grant of authority untethered from the first.	10
3. At the very least, the second sentence of section 109(d)(1) does not grant EPA the authority the Agency claims.	14
D. This Court cannot affirm EPA’s “reconsideration” as harmless error.	15
II. EPA’s failure to consider costs, attainability, and current air quality in its reconsideration is an independent error that warrants vacatur.	15
A. No alleged source of reconsideration authority excuses EPA from considering all relevant factors.	16
B. Nothing in the second sentence of section 109(d)(1) excuses EPA from considering all relevant factors when considering <i>whether</i> to revise.	17
C. The first sentence of section 109(d) does not preclude the consideration of costs, attainability, and current air quality either.	19
D. The intervenors’ and EPA’s remaining arguments regarding costs, attainability, and current air quality lack merit.	22
III. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious in other respects.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 6
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Regan</i> , 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	2, 10, 17, 22

<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 113 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2).....	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	8, 15
Other Authorities	
88 Fed. Reg. 5558 (Jan. 27, 2023).....	9
89 Fed. Reg. 16,202 (Mar. 6, 2024).....	iii, ix, 9, 23, 24, 25
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977).....	12
